





অতিরিক্ত সংখ্যা কর্তৃপক্ষ কর্তৃক প্রকাশিত

রবিবার, ফেব্রুয়ারি ২৩, ২০২০

[বেসরকারি ব্যক্তি এবং কর্পোরেশন কর্তৃক অর্থের বিনিময়ে জারীকৃত বিজ্ঞাপন ও নোটিশসমূহ]

Mongla Port Authority

Mongla, Bagerhat.

TARIFF ON GOODS, INLAND CONTAINERS AND VESSELS.etc.

(Pangaon Bond Container & Vessels)

NOTIFICATION

In Pursuance of the Mongla Port Authority ordinance no . LIII of 1976 and the Mongla Port Authority (Amendment) Ordinance, 1982 and 1987 under subsection 1 & 2 of section 19 in supersession of all other previous notifications on the subjects , the following charges have been framed by the Mongla Port Authority approved by the Ministry of Finance & Ministry of Shipping of Government of the people's Republic of Bangladesh vide Memo No. ০৭.০০. ০০০০. ১৪৪.০৫২.১১৮.২০১৩ (আংশ)-২২,তাং-০৮-১২-২০১৯ & ১৮.০০.০০০০.০২২. ১৭.০০১.১৬.০৫, তাং-০৫-০১-২০২০ respectively. The following Tariff charges will effect from 30.01.2020.

TARIFF HEADS	BASIS OF CHARGES	RATE OF MPA
1. DUES & CHARGES ON SHIP		
Tariff Item No-1 :- PORT DUES :-		
Description	Vessels Chargeable	
Vessels working in between Mongla Port & Different Inland River Container Terminals	On each entry	Tk. 4,500/- (Per Vessel)

Note :-i) Entry takes place when the vessel moving to & from Mongla Port or Inland Container Terminal (s), as the case may be.

(২৫৬৫)

মূল্য: টাকা ১৬.০০

Tariff Item No-2: PILOTAGE FEES:-		
Pilotage Fees shall be charged for inward & outward Piloting.	Per Trip	Tk. 5,000/- (Per Trip)
Note: i) Pilotage fees shall not be applicable if MPA's Pilot is not used		

Tariff Item No-3: - BERTHING OR UNBERTHING		
At the time of arrival or sailing of the vessels.	Each occasion	Tk. 1,500/-

Note: i) Occasion means for the purpose of this tariff item movement to or from berth.

- ii) This tariff shall be applicable only for vessels berthed or un-berthed at Mongla Port .
- iii) This service may be carried out by launch or hawser boat or heave up boat or mooring boat.

Tariff Item No-4 :- BERTH	BASIS OF CHARGES	RATE OF MPA
OCCUPANCY CHARGE:		
Birth hire charge	Per Vessel, per day or	TK.1000/-
	part thereof	

Note: i) Birth hire shall be minimum tk. 5,000/- per vessel.

- ii) Vessel which do not vacate the berth after receiving written notice to do so from the MPA shall be charged ten times of the rate shown for the period after receiving the written notice.
- iii) This service includes the mooring gangs necessary for the berthing and un-berthing operations.

Tariff Item No-5 :- TUG	Per movement (Inward or	Tk. 5000/-
SERVICE CHARGE :	Outward)	

Note: i) Tug charge shall not be applicable if MPA's Tug is not used.

ii) In addition to the usual charges the party requisitioning the use of the Tug shall be liable to pay reasonable compensation for any damages caused to the Tug in rendering the assistance required . Such compensation shall be determined by the Chairman / Mongla Port Authority (MPA).

Tariff Item No-6 :- WATER SUPPLY CHARGES :-	Per 1000 liters or part thereof	Tk. 150/-
Water supplied by means of the main supply line or water boat or barge :		

Tariff Item No-7 :- Crane Charges (Harbour/Mobile/Jetty Crane) :-				
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA		
Loaded	per container per movement	a) Up to 20 ft	b) Above 20 ft	
Empty	movement	TK 240/- TK 120/-	TK 360/- TK 180/-	

Notes: i) This tariff shall be applicable at mongla port for Inland vessels Container.

- ii) For open top, flat or side open container the charges shall be double of the rate shown.
- iii) The Master, Owner or Agent will supply their own slings and the jetty authorities shall accept no liability for the same.
- iv) The jetty authorities may at their discretion ask a vessel to work on holidays and vessels failing to comply with the same may not be allowed to remain on a jetty berth.
- v) This charge will be realized from vessel owner or agent.

Tariff Item No-8 :- Hire of Mechanical Equipment, Appliances and Vehicles:-			
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA	
i) Mobile Crane of lifting capacity			
a) Sprader 20' and 40'	Per hour or part thereof	TK.114.00	
b) Up to and including 10 tons	-Do-	Tk.228.00	
c) Above 10 tons.	-Do-	Tk.456.00	
ii) Forklift Truck with lifting capacity a) Up to and including 10 tons	Per hour or part thereof	Tk.114.00	
b) Above 10 tons	-Do-	Tk.228.00	
iii) Prime Mover with towing capacity: a) Up to and including 10 tons	Per hour or part thereof	Tk.102.00	
b) Above 10 tons	-Do-	Tk.204.00	
iv) Tailor of carrying capacity a) Up to and including 10 tons	Per hour or part thereof	Tk.36.00	
b) Above 10 Tons	-Do-	Tk.72.00	
v) Battery Operated Truck(BOT)	-Do-	Nill	

Note: (1) These Tariffs will only be applicable for purpose other than container or cargo handling operations on the wharf.

- (2) If the cancellation of an order is not received at least 02 hours before the time of start a charge will be made based on the use of that equipment for one hour.
- (3) Hire charge will be increased by 25 percent for work on gazetted public holidays or Fridays.
- (4) Period of hire will be calculated as follows:

Inside Port/Terminal protected area Equipment arrives at the place of work Equipment at the place of work

Tariff Item No-9 :- Hire of Miscellaneous Gears:-			
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA	
Hire of Tarpaulin			
a) Not exceeding 10 Sq meter.	Per day or part thereof	Tk.10.00	
b) Exceeding 10 Sq meter, but not exceeding 100Sq.Meter.	-Do-	Tk.20.00	
c) Exceeding 100 Sq meter, but not exceeding 150Sq.Meter.	-Do-	Tk.30.00	
d) Exceeding 150 Sq meter, but not exceeding 200Sq.Meter.	-Do-	Tk.40.00	
e) Exceeding 200 Sq meter, but not exceeding 250Sq.Meter.	-Do-	Tk.50.00	
f) Exceeding 250Sq.Meter.	-Do-	Tk.70.00	
ii) Hire of Tub	Each per day or part thereof	Tk.31.25	
iii) Hire of sling:			
a) Not exceeding 3 tons capacity	-Do-	TK.45.00	
b) Exceeding 3 tons, but not exceeding 10 tons capacity	-Do-	TK 90.00	
c) Exceeding 10 tons, but not exceeding 20 tons capacity	-Do-	TK.180.00	
d) Exceeding 20 tons capacity	-Do-	TK.360.00	
iv) Hire of Gangway:	-Do-	TK.255.00	

CHARGES FOR GENERAL SERVICES :-				
Tariff Item No-10 Fire Service Charge :-				
Particular of Charges	ar of Charges Basis of Charges Rate of MPA			
10.1 Tug for fire fighting	per hour or part thereof	TK.2540.00		
10.2 Water foam tender	do	TK.500.00		
10.3 Fire engine	do	TK.675.00		
10.4 Trailer pump	do	TK.500.00		
10.5 Portable fire pump	do	TK.130.00		
10.6 Fire officer	do	TK.50.00		
10.7 Fire man	do	TK.35.00		

- Notes: i) Charges for the use of the fire service shall commence at the time the unit and personnel leave their station and shall finish when the unit and personnel arrive back at their station.
 - (ii) There are no charges for fire service provided for cargo or equipment, which is on MPA land or wharves.
 - (iii) There are no additional charges in respect of fire service provided on gazetted public holidays, Fridays or at night.

Tariff Item No-11 :- Salvage and Diving Charges:-			
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA	
11.1 Diving boat	per diem or part thereof	TK.15136.00	
11.2 For hire of salvage diving unit	do	TK.6060.00	
11.3 For hire of BLV for salvage	do		
work :-		TK.25245.00	
Inside Port limit			
Outside port limit		TK.25245.00	
11.4 Salvage compressor unit	do	TK.6055.00	
11.5 For higher of riggers unit	do	TK.5050.00	
11.6 For hire of salvage pontoons:			
(a) Up to 80 tons capacity	do	Tk. 2020.00	
(b) Above 80 tons capacity	do	Tk. 3030.00	
11.7 For hire of entire salvage unit	do	TK.30270.00	

Tariff Item No-12 Gear Testing etc:-			
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA	
12.1 Testing of gear, hook, ring, shackle, swivel, rope etc.	per 30ft. length or part thereof	Tk.75.00	
12.2 Testing of Chain	do	Tk.35.75	
12.3 Annealing of gears	per trolley load	Tk.2300	
12.4 Testing of derrick	per derrick	Tk. 2250	

- Notes: i) The MPA will make a rebate payment to any party which has been charged in the previous quarter for more than one hundred pieces/ 30feet length under tariff item12.1 and 12.2 combined.
 - ii) The rebate payment mentioned in note (i) will be equal to twenty five percent of the charges in the previous quarter under tariff item 12.1 and 12.2.
 - iii) For the purpose of this tariff item, quarter means the three months period between either (1) January to March or (2) April to June or (3) July to September or (4) October to December.

Tariff Item No-13 Repair of Packages :-				
Repair of package	Repair of package per package Tk.10.00			

Tariff Item No-14: LOADING OR DISCHARGING:-				
Particular of Charges	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA		
a) F.C.L. Container	Per Container	a) Upto 20 ft. b) Above 20 ft. Tk.450.00 Tk 667.50		
b) L.C.L Container	-D0-	Tk. 1335.00 Tk.2016.00		
c) Empty Container	-Do-	Tk. 225.00 Tk.366.00		

Notes: i) This tariff covers the movement of FCL or empty container between hook point and MPA storage point and vice versa. For LCL, this tariff covers the movement of container between jetty and storage area and to and from the point of stuffing/un-stuffing, extra movements, such as stacking or restacking carried out for MPA convenience are included.

- ii) Over height containers shall be charged at one and a half times the loading or discharging rate. Over height containers are in excess of nine feet high.
- iii) Open top or flat or side open or overweight or over dimensional empty container/such loaded container having projected cargo shall be charged at two times the loading/ discharging rate.

iv) Due to non availability of MPA equipment if authority asks any shipping agent /owner of the vessel to use their own equipment to assist in loading or discharging, the charges shall be 70% of the rate shown. This is applicable for handling of container from hook point to container yard or vice versa in MPA protected area. For LCL loading/discharging, this rebate shall be given on the basis of FCL rate shown.

Tariff Item No-15 ,Extra Container Movement Charge: -			
		Rate of MPA	
a) Loaded Container	Per Container per movement	a) Up to 20 ft	
		b) Above 20 ft	
		Tk. 1500.00	
		Tk. 2275.00	
b) Empty Container	-Do-	Tk. 780.00	
		Tk.1140.00	

Notes: i) These tariff items will cover the cost of the container movements necessary between MPA yard and container freight station. These tariff items will be charged for moves or restacking which are:

either (a) Made on written request, the requesting party will be charged.

or (b) As a direct result of a change of status; the party advising change of status will be charged.

ii) Moves are restricted to between two points within the MPA area.

Tariff Item No-16			
Supply of electricity,	Per	a) Pre trip inspection	TK. 170.00
connecting and	container	b) Supply of Electricity	TK. 680.00
disconnecting of	per diem	and connecting &	
reefer including	or part	disconnecting reefers	
monitoring	thereof	c) Monitoring Service	Tk. 340.00

Tariff Item No-17:- Change of Status:-				
Change of Status	Change of Status per container per Tk. 850.00			
change				

Notes: i) Change of status is defined for the purpose of this tariff item as taking place when:

either (a) A container will be unstuffed by MPA when it had previously been declared to MPA as FCL.

or, (b) A container will not be unstuffed by MPA when it had previously been declared to MPA as LCL.

- ii) If the MPA have to carry out extra moves as a result of the change of status, the extra movement will be charged at the rates shown at extra movement charge.
- iii) The change of status charge is payable by the party who advises the change to the MPA.

Tariff Item No-18 :-Stuffing or Un stuffing:				
Rate of MPA				
Stuffing	Per 1000 kg. or part thereof of content	Tk.75.00		
Un stuffing	-do-	Tk.92.00		

Notes: i) Stuffing and Un stuffing charge is applicable for LCL exports/imports.

- ii) All containers stuffed within the MPA premises shall be treated as LCL containers for the purpose of this tariff.
- iii) Contents from LCL container if delivered direct to or stuffed direct from consignee's/shipper's transport this tariff item will be charged.
- iv) This tariff item will cover the movements of content from/to storage point of LCL containers.
- v) For delivery of contents of FCL container at MPA premises, the consignee will de-stuff the container for direct delivery of the contents at their entire risk and responsibility. For de-stuffing and delivery, the consignee will engage MPA registered/ authorized labourers at the prescribed wage rates.
- vi) A/C. Consignee/Shipper.

Tariff Item No-19:- Lift off / Lift on Charge:					
	MPA				
19.1 Lift off 19.2 do	Per Loaded Container Per Empty Container	a) Up to 20 ft Tk. 600.00 Tk. 300.00	b) Above 20 ft Tk. 900.00 Tk. 450.00		
19.3 Lift on 19.4 do	Per Loaded Container Per Empty Container	Tk. 600.00 Tk. 300.00	Tk. 900.00 Tk. 450.00		

Notes: i) This Tariff item will be charged when a container is received from or delivered to outside road or river transport.

- ii) This tariff item covers:
- a) Movement of the container between the container yard or other place of storage and the road or river transport.
 - b) Lifting the container onto or off the road or river transport.
- iii) No hoisting charge for containers (with their content or empty) will be leviable.
- iv) No additional charge in respect of work at night on Friday or Gazette public holidays.
- v) Chargeable A/C hirers.
- vi) Over height containers shall be charged at one and a half times of the rate shown at tariff item no. 19.1, 19.2, 19.3 & 19.4. Over height containers are in excess of nine feet high.

Particulars	Basis of charge	TARIFF RATES OF MPA			
		Rate of MI	PA		
20.1 Loaded Container (import)		a) Loaded Container :	Up to 20'	Above 20'	
a) Up to & including the 7th days after expiry of the	Per container, per diem, or part	i) First 10 days after free time	a) Tk.170.00	a) Tk.340.00	
free period	thereof	ii) Thereafter	b) Tk.340.00	b) Tk.680.00	
b) from the 8 th to the 20 th days	-do-				
20.2 Storage Charge, non MPA handling	Per day or part thereof				
equipment: a) Chassis or trailer	-do-	a) TK. 80.00			
b) Chassis or trailer	-do-	b) TK. 170.00			
exceeding 21ft. length c) Forklift, tractor or mobile crane	-do-	c) TK. 80.00			
not exceeding 10 tons d) Forklift, tractor or mobile crane	-do-	d) TK. 170.00			
exceeding 10 tons e) Generator for reefer container of any other	-do-	e) TK. 80.00			

Notes: (i)			
	Start of Storage Period	End of Storage period	Duration of free period
FCL Import	Common landing date(Container)	Delivery of container	7 days
FCL Export	Receipt of container	Lifting prior to loading on to vessel	7 days
LCL Export Import empty	Completion of stuffing	Lifting prior to loading on to vessel	7 days
container: Dry Reefer	common landing date(container)	Completion of stuffing/lifting prior to loading into vessel.	7 days 4 days

- ii) Storage period will be calculated exclusive of the start date inclusive of the end date.
- iii) There will be no free storage period for empty container whether they become empty as a result of Un stuffing.
- iv) LCL import containers and the cargo container therein shall remain free of storage charge till un stuffing.
- v) After Un stuffing the content of import containers shall charged store rent according to tariff item 20. That charge will be to the account of the consignee. The free storage period given in tariff item 20 will be allowed from the end of the shift in which the container is unstuffed.
- vi) Before stuffing, the contents of export containers shall be charged store rent according to tariff item 20. That charge will be to the account of shipper. The free storage period given in tariff item 20 will be allowed from the end of the shift in which the export cargo is received.
- vii) Storage charge in respect of FCL container will be to the account of the shipper or consignee.
- viii) Open top or flat or side open empty or loaded container shall be charged at two times of the rate shown.

Tariff Item No-21 Rent on Cargo (Import & Export) :-

21.1 Import Cargo

Service	Basis of Charge	Rate of MPA		
21.1 Import Storage	per diem or part thereof	Up to & including the 7 th day after the expiry of the free period	From the 8 th to the 14 th days.	For each subsequent day

Service	Basis of Charge	Rate of MPA		
a) Bagged cargo	Per 1000 kg or part thereof per diem or part thereof	Tk.6.50	Tk.15.00	Tk.25.00
b) Iron and Steel and ingots up to 3000kg Per bundle	-do-	Tk.6.00	Tk.15.00	Tk.25.00
c) Wheeled or Tracked Vehicles not in cases	-do-	Tk.28.35	Tk.80.71	Tk.129.29
d) All other imports cargo	-do-	Tk.10.00	Tk20.00	Tk.25.00

21.2 Export Cargo (Export Storage)				
Wharf rent for export cargo (covered storage) (a) Jute, mestha, gunnies & other jute products	-do-	Tk.3.00	Tk.7.00	Tk.10.00

		Up to & including the 7 th day after the expiry of the free period	From the 8 th to the 14 th days.	From the 15 th to the 21 st days.	For each subsequent day
(b)Tea in chests	-do-	Tk.0.92	Tk.2.33	Tk.3.69	Tk.2.33
(c) All other exports	-do-	Tk.0.92	Tk.2.33	Tk.3.69	Tk.2.33

Notes: i) Import cargo: FCL container shall not be unstuffed for storage in MPA ware house.

- ii) Import cargo unstuffed from LCL container shall be given free storage MPA ware house / CFS for 96 hrs. (Excluding gazette public holidays) from the end of the shift in which it is unstuffed.
- iii) Export cargo will remain free in the MPA ware house / CFS for 168 hrs. (Excluding gazette public holidays) starting from the end of the shift in which such cargo is received.
- iv) Rent shall be charged on containerized cargo only when it is outside the container.

Tariff Item No-22 :- Hoisting Charges on Cargo:-				
Service	Basis of Charges	Rate of MPA		
Hoisting	per 1000 kg or part thereof (Import)	Tk. 115.00		
Hoisting	per 1000 kg or part thereof (Export)	Tk. 93.75		

Notes: This tariff is to be charged for receiving or delivery of cargo when the assistance of mechanical equipment is extended for such receiving or delivery of cargo. MPA may at any time refuse such assistance if appropriate types of MPA equipments are not available. Any single package weighing 250kg or above will be treated as if handled by MPA mechanical equipment. This will not however restrict the use of mechanical equipment in case of packages weighing less than 250kg on payment of charges under this tariff.

Tariff Item No-23 : Miscellaneous Charges :					
Service	Basis of charge	Rate of MPA			
23.1 Weighment charge for containerized cargo :- a)Import container 20ft b) Import container 40ft	Per container -do-	TK.1000.00 (excluding vat) TK.1500.00 (excluding vat)			
23.2 VGM charge (both of 20ft &40ft container)	-Do-	TK.1000.00 (including vat)			

23.3 Clearing of container	Per container	-
23.4 Issue of certificate	Per certificate	TK.50.00
23.5 Charges on detention/stay of vehicles(not applicable for official cars)	Per vehicle	TK.50.00
23.6 Charges on detention / stay of vehicles (not applicable for official cars)	Per car/ Lorry/ Trucks etc. at MPA premises for overnight stay in the container yard.	TK.75.00

Tariff Item No-24 :- Empty Conta for stuffing :-			
Description		20'	40′
Empty Container	Per Container	Tk. 300.00	Tk. 450.00

Rear Admiral Sheikh Mohammad Abul Kalam Azad CHAIRMAN.

মোঃ তারিকুল ইসলাম খান, উপপরিচালক, বাংলাদেশ সরকারী মুদ্রণালয়, তেজগাঁও, ঢাকা কর্তৃক মুদ্রিত। মোঃ আব্দুল মালেক, উপপরিচালক, বাংলাদেশ ফরম ও প্রকাশনা অফিস, তেজগাঁও, ঢাকা কর্তৃক প্রকাশিত। website: www.bgpress.gov.bd